
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 19 JULY 2016 
 
12.00 NOON (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE CABINET, WHICHEVER IS THE LATER) 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Philip Howson and David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016 (to follow)   

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Independent Auditor's Report to those charged with governance and Statement of 

Accounts 2015-16  (Pages 3 - 166) 

Report by Chief Operating Officer 

 
6   Assessment of the Corporate Governance Framework for 2015-16  (Pages 167 - 176) 

Report by Monitoring Officer  
 

7   Appointments to Outside Bodies - Safer Community Partnerships  (Pages 177 - 178) 
Report by Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

8   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 11 July 2016 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
 
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 12 July 
2016. 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Philip Howson and 
David Tutt 
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillors Bentley, S. Shing, Shuttleworth and Stogdon 

 
 
7 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 JUNE 2016  
 
7.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 3 June 
2016 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 
8 URGENT ITEMS - ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON COMMITTEES  
 
8.1 In response to comments from Councillor Tutt, the Assistant Chief Executive updated 
the Committee in relation to the resignation of Councillor Charlton from the UKIP Group and 
confirmed that the Proper Officer had not yet received the required signed notice regarding his 
wish to join the Conservative Group.  Councillor Tutt requested that once this had been received 
a review be undertaken in relation to the allocation of seats to political parties.   
 
 
9 REPORTS  
 
9.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
10 ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE  
 
10.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding a revised 
Attendance Management Procedure. 

 
10.2 The Committee RESOLVED – to approve the revised Attendance Management 
Procedure as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
 
11 LENGTH OF SPEECHES AT COUNTY COUNCIL AND CABINET MEETINGS  
 
11.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
length of speeches at County Council and Cabinet meetings. 
11.2 The Committee RESOLVED – 1) not to propose an amendment to the Constitution in 
relation to the length of speeches at County Council meetings; and  
   2) not to propose to the County Council that a time limit be introduced for 
speeches at Cabinet meetings. 

   

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 

 
 
12 FUTURE OPERATING MODEL - FINANCE  
 
12.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding progress of 
the Orbis Partnership and the establishment of a single integrated Orbis Finance lead. 
 
12.2 The Committee RESOLVED – to note the progress on the Orbis Partnership and the 
establishment of a single integrated Orbis Finance lead. 
 
 
13 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION - SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO 
OFFICERS  
 
13.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive in relation to 
proposals to amend the scheme of delegation to officers.  
 
13.2 The Committee RESOLVED – to recommend the County Council to agree to the 
Constitution being amended as set out in paragraph 1.2 of the report. 
 
 
14 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES - HAILSHAM AREA ACTION PLAN 
STEERING GROUP  
 
14.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport regarding the appointment of a Council representative on the Hailsham Area Action 
Plan Steering Group. 
 
14.2 The Committee RESOLVED – to appoint Councillor Bentley as the Council’s 
representative on the Hailsham Area Action Plan Steering Group for the period to May 2017. 
 
 
15 LOCAL MANAGERS' PAY 2016/17  
 
15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the pay 
award for Local Managers for 2016/17. 
 
15.2 The Committee RESOLVED – to agree the pay award for LMG Managers for the 
financial year 2016/17 as being 1% (in line with the recent national NJC award). 
 
 
16 CHIEF EXECUTIVE,  CHIEF OFFICERS' AND DEPUTY CHIEF OFFICERS' PAY 
2016/17  
 
16.1 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development regarding the pay award for the Chief Executive, Chief Officers 
and Deputy Chief Officers for 2016/17. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

16.2 The Committee RESOLVED – to determine the pay award for the Chief Executive, Chief 
Officer and Deputy Chief Officers for the financial year 2016/17 as being equivalent to the 
national pay award for 2016/17 of 1%. 
 
[NOTE: Councillor Howson wished his name recorded as having voted against the above 
resolution.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

19 July 2016 

By: 
 

Chief Operating Officer 

Title of report: 
 

Independent Auditor’s (KPMG) Report to those charged with 
governance and Statement of Accounts 2015/16 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To present the KPMG report to those charged with governance, and 
to report on anticipated unqualified audit opinion on the 2015/16 
Statement of Accounts 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS -  The Governance Committee is recommended to: 

(1) note the Independent Auditor’s (KPMG) report to those charged with governance on 
ESCC Accounts, and the Value for Money conclusion report; 
 

(2) authorise the Chief Finance Officer to sign the formal Letter of Representation to 
KPMG LLP; 
 

(3) approve the Statement of Accounts for publication. 
 
 

 
1. Background 

1.1 This report summarises the key findings arising from KPMG final audit work in relation 
to the Council’s 2015/16 financial statements; and on the Council’s arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources (‘VFM conclusion’). 
 
2. Supporting Information 

2.1 KPMG LLP is obliged to produce a report to those charged with governance on the 
East Sussex County Council accounts (Appendix 1), which formally reports on the outcome of 
the final audit of the financial statements 

2.2 The auditor report requires publication of more detailed points, which in the past were 
treated as routine technical matters between officers and the auditors.  As it happens, on this 
occasion there are few such points.  
 
3. Changes to ESCC Statement of Accounts 

3.1 The Chief Finance Officer on 31 May 2016 formally approved the draft Statement of 
Accounts, in line with the Accounts and Audit 2015 Regulations.   Since then the final audit has 
been carried out by the Council’s External Auditor (KPMG), who is expected to issue an 
unqualified “true and fair” audit opinion.  The Regulations require me to report on changes to 
the accounts before they can be published. 

3.2 Subject to any issues been identified by the auditor between the issue of this report and 
the meeting, I am able to report that the auditors propose to issue an unqualified opinion. 

3.3 As in any year, few presentational adjustments arising from normal audit work have 
been noted, discussed, and resolved as stated on page 15 of the report, and KPMG have not 
identified any control findings or recommendations in the course of 2015/16 audit that need to 
be reported to this committee. 

3.4 The Auditor’s (KPMG) has carried out the review of the arrangements made by the 
Council to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources (value for 
money), and the auditors (KPMG) subject to the conclusion of the previous year elector 
objections findings, did not feel it necessary to report on any particular points on value for 
money issues. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
3.5 The revised set of accounts is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
4 Publication of Statement of Accounts 

4.1 The legal deadline for publishing the 2015/16 accounts is the end of September 2016.  
Once the auditors have completed their work, a Letter of Representation (Appendix 3) needs 
to be signed by the Chief Finance Officer prior to the auditor issuing an unqualified opinion.  
This will enable me to place the Statement of Accounts on the Council’s website, which fulfils 
the legal requirement, and to publish the document as soon as possible afterwards. 

 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

5.1 The committee to note the Independent Auditor’s (KPMG) report to those charged with 
governance on ESCC Accounts, the Value for Money conclusion report and to authorise the 
Chief Finance Officer to sign the formal Letter of Representation to KPMG LLP. 

 

 
KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer 
   
Contact Officer: Ola Owolabi, Head of Accounts and Pensions 
Tel. No.  01273 482017 
Email:  Ola.Owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
Local Member(s): All 
 
 
Background Documents 

1. Independent Auditor’s (KPMG) report to those charged with governance on the - 
o East Sussex County Council Accounts 
o Value for Money conclusion 

2. 2015/16 Statement of Accounts 
3. Letter of Representation 

Page 8

mailto:Ola.Owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk


Report to those charged

with governance 

(ISA 260) 2015/16

East Sussex County Council

15 July 2016

P
age 9

A
ppendix 1



Contents

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”),a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.
1

The contacts at KPMG

in connection with this

report are:

Philip Johnstone

Director

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: +44 207 311 2091

philip.johnstone@kpmg.co.uk

Scott Walker

Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: + 44 129 365 2167

scott.walker@kpmg.co.uk

Sana Naqvi

Assistant Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: +44 207 311 3453

sana.naqvi2@kpmg.co.uk
This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual capacities, or to

third parties. The Audit Commission issued a document entitled Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies summarising where the responsibilities of auditors    begin

and end and what is expected from audited bodies. We draw your attention to this document which is available on Public Sector Audit Appointment’s website (www.psaa.co.uk).

External auditors do not act as a substitute for the audited body’s own responsibility for putting in place proper arrangements to ensure that public business is conducted in accordance 

with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you have any concerns or are dissatisfied with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first 
[...]
al matters 
and is set out in full on pages 14 - 15. 
 
Our financial framework relies upon the quality of the financial systems of the Council. There is a commitment continually to 
improve systems to ensure that budget holders receive information in the form and at the time they require and that key financial 
processes are managed efficiently and economically. 
 
 
 The Audit Opinion 

The 2015/16 Audit Opinion and Certificate is available on pages 12 - 13.   
 

Page 41



Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 
 

East Sussex County Council   Page 11 

The Authority's Responsibilities 

The Authority is required: 

 to make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to ensure that one of its officers has the 
responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  In this authority, that officer is the Chief Finance Officer – Section 
Officer. 

 to manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its assets; 

 to approve the Statement of Accounts, which include the accounting statements for East Sussex Pension Fund. 

 

The Responsibilities of the Chief Finance Officer – Section 151 Officer 

The Chief Finance Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Authority's Statement of Accounts which, in terms of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy/Local Authorities (Scotland) Accounts Advisory Committee Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom ('the Code'), is required to provide a true and fair view of the 
Authority at the accounting date and its income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2016. 

In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Chief Finance Officer has: 

 selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 

 made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; 

 complied with the Code. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer has also: 

 kept proper account
[...]
s statement, we are satisfied that the County Council has in place satisfactory governance 
arrangements, including a satisfactory system of internal control, both of which are operating effectively.   
 
As part of our review, we have not identified any gaps in assurance over key risks or significant governance issues.  
 
The Council will continue to regularly monitor issues that may seriously prejudice or prevent achievement of its key objectives 
through its strategic risk review process 
 
Both governance and internal control arrangements must be kept under review to ensure that they continue to operate 
effectively and meet changing legislative needs, reflect best practice and our intention to achieve excellence in all our act ivities.  
The Council, through the Directorate Assurance Statements and the Chief Finance Officer’s Assurance Statement, has 
identified a number of areas where it wishes to enhance its governance arrangements. These are set out on the attached Annex 
A together with the department responsible for them.  
 
The Council Plan identifies a number of areas that have governance implications and these will be monitored through the 
Council Plan. The areas outlined in the attached Annex A will be monitored through departmental business plans. 
 
The Council has also identified a need to develop its approach to transparency and to respond to the Government’s open data 
agenda which will be monitored and managed. 
 
Actions plans are in place to address these issues, and their implementation will be monitored and reviewed during the year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Keith Glazier 

Leader and Chairman of the Governance Committee 
19 July 2016 
 

 
 
Becky Shaw 

Chief Executive 
19 July 2016 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 46



Movement in Reserves Statement 

East Sussex County Council                Page 16 

 

This statement shows the movement in the year on the different reserves held by the Council, analysed into ‘usab
[...]
nable and appropriate for the Authority's assets. 

 
14. In respect of the process of reviewing all assets on the fixed asset register and the 

migration from the SAP Real Estate module to the SE7 Property Asset Management 
System (Atrium), we identified duplicate asset components or components that should no 
longer be recognised, totalling £8.7m. We do not believe that these assets constitute a 
fundamental error in the prior period accounts and as such, we have processed their 
disposal in the current year. 

 

Page 165



 

This letter was tabled and agreed at the meeting of the Governance Committee on 19 July 
2016. 

 
 
 
 

Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Keith Glazier 
Leader of the Council and Chair of the Governance Committee 

For and on behalf of East Sussex County Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marion Kelly 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 166



 

Appendix to the Authority Representation Letter of East Sussex County Council: 
Definitions 

 
Financial Statements 

 
A complete set of financial statements comprises: 

 

 A Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for the period, 

 A Balance Sheet as at the end of the period, 

 A Movement in Reserves Statement for the period, 

 A Cash Flow Statement for the period, 

 Notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
information. 

 
A local authority is required to present group accounts in addition to its single entity 
accounts where required by chapter nine of the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2015/16.  

 
A housing authority must present: 

  

 a HRA Income and Expenditure Statement; and 

 a Movement on the Housing Revenue Account Statement. 
 

A billing authority must present a Collection Fund Statement for the period showing 
amounts required by statute to be debited and credited to the Collection Fund.  

 
A pension fund 
[...]
ty (or of a parent of the 
entity). 

 
Key management personnel in a local authority context are all chief officers (or equivalent), 
elected members, the chief executive of the authority and other persons having the 
authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the 
authority, including the oversight of these activities. 

Page 168



 

A reporting entity is exempt from the disclosure requirements of IAS 24.18 in relation to 
related party transactions and outstanding balances, including commitments, with: 

 
a) a government that has control, joint control or significant influence over the reporting 

entity; and 
b) another entity that is a related party because the same government has control, joint 

control or significant influence over both the reporting entity and the other entity. 
 
 

Related party transaction: 
 

A transfer of resources, services or obligations between a reporting entity and a related 
party, regardless of whether a price is charged. 

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Governance Committee is recommended to: 

 approve the action plan for the next year; 

 note that  items identified to enhance governance arrangements are reflected in 
Business Plans and that implementation will be monitored through the year; 

 confirm that Members are satisfied with the level of assurance provided to them 
through this report and the Council’s governance framework and processes; 

 note any comments from the Audit, Best Value and Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee; 

 identify any significant governance issues that should be included in the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement; and 

 approve the Annual Governance Statement for signature by the Leader and the Chief 
Executive and publication within the Statement of Accounts. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Corporate Governance framework reflects both legislative and regulatory change and 
is based on revised guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and the Society of Chief Executives and Senior Managers (SOLACE).   
 
1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require the Council to ensure that it has in place 
a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and which 
includes arrangements for risk management.  The Council is required to conduct an annual review 
of the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to prepare an annual governance 
statement in accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control to accompany its 
Statement of Accounts.  
 
1.3 The production of an Annual Governance Statement is the final stage of an ongoing 
process of review of our governance arrangements including risk management and internal control. 
In summary the process must involve an organisation reviewing the adequacy of its governance 
arrangements, developing an action plan for improving those arrangements and communicating 
the framework to users and stakeholders. 
 
1.4 The report is to be considered by the Audit, Best Value and Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee on 15 July prior to the Governance Committee on 19 July. Any comments arising from 
the Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the  Governance Committee at its meeting. 
 
 
2. Assessment of the Corporate Governance Framework for 2015-16 
 
2.1 The Council’s corporate governance framework is underpinned by a number of key 
documents and processes. These are summarised in section 4 of the Annual Governance 
Statement (Appendix 3). 
 

`Committee:  Governance Committee 

Date:  19 July 2016  

Title of report: Assessment of the Corporate Governance Framework for 2015-16 

By: Monitoring Officer 

Purpose of report: To (1) provide information on compliance with the Council’s code of 
corporate governance and any changes to i
[...]
thority arrangements for supporting school improvement, are implemented and 
progress is monitored. 

• Ensure preparations are in place for the new Joint Targeted Area Inspections and the 
Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Inspection. 

• Continue  to   ensure  the   integration  of  financial,   performance  and  risk 
management processes to ensure robust decision making. 

•  Continue to develop arrangements in place for information governance and ensure 
confidential, sensitive and personal data is held, managed and transferred securely in line 
with corporate guidance. 

• Respond to and learn from serious case reviews. 

•   Undertake critical  services  manager training  in May  2016  in  line  with the 
recommendation from the corporate wide audit of business continuity arrangements by 

Mazars. Continue to publish a 6 monthly resilience and health and safety newsletter for 

staff. 

• Troubled Families Strategy to be put in place to ensure maximum benefit is derived 
from the payment by results system. 

•     Monitor the implementation of the new integrated Health Visiting and Children's Centre    

        Service 
 
 
Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

 Review of the Highways Contract governance arrangements 

 Audit and review of the National Trading Standards Scams team and third party funding 
contributions 

 Review the process for formal information requests, including Freedom of Information, 
Data protection and environmental information. 

     Process review and governance audit of Community Infrastructure Levy/Section    

106 contributions 

 

 

Page 178



 

 

Adult Social Care and Health 

 A business case for implementing an ‘accountable care model’ across East Sussex Better 
Together (ESBT) organisations will be developed by November 2016. This will propose a 
new way of organising services and funding. Associated governance and risk management 
arrangements will be agreed as part of the process and 
[...]
tor of Adult Social Care and Health 

 
Title of report: Appointments to Outside Bodies – Safer Community 

Partnerships 
 

Purpose of report: To propose County Councillor representation arrangements for 
the locality East Sussex Safer Community Partnerships 

______________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Governance Committee is recommended to: 
 

1) appoint a councillor as the Council’s representative on the Eastbourne, Lewes 
and Wealden Community Safety Partnership and on the merged Safer Hastings 
and Safer Rother Community Safety Partnership; and  

2) appoint substitute councillor representatives to each of the two Community 
Safety Partnerships  

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Crime & Disorder Act 1998 provided the framework for the establishment of 
Community Safety Partnerships. It gave the lead responsibility for crime and disorder 
reduction to the Police and Local Authorities, as well as a duty to consider crime and 
disorder in all of their activities. 
 
1.2 Community Safety Partnerships are multi-agency groups comprised of 
representatives from the police, council, fire service, probation and voluntary sector, along 
with members of the community.  County Councillor representation on the Community Safety 
Partnerships is a vital part of the Community Safety partnership arrangements, shaping and 
delivering local Community Safety priorities.   
 
1.3 Locally, the East Sussex District and Borough based Community Safety Partnerships 
have recently reconfigured from five into two: 
 

 Eastbourne, Lewes & Wealden Community Safety Partnership 

 Merged Safer Hastings & Safer Rother Community Safety Partnership 
 
County Councillor representation needs to be agreed for each group.   

 
1.4  Delivery of both local and county-wide safer communities’ plans constitutes the East 
Sussex offer to local residents. The East Sussex Safer Communities Partnership is therefore 
committed to ensuring its work connects both local and county-wide activities. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  It is recommended that nominations for the two new Community Safety Partnerships are 
sought from those Councillors who had previously been appointed to the five District and 
Borough based partnerships:  

Page 181

Agenda Item 7



 

 John Barnes (Rother) 

 Nick Bennett (Lewes) 

 Peter Pragnell (Hastings) 

 Richard Stogdon (Wealden) 

 Steve Wallis (Eastbourne) 
 
 
2.2 The Governance Committee is asked to agree to the appointment of one Councillor 
to each of the two Community Safety Partnerships and to the appointment of a substitute 
councillor for each Partnership.  
 
 
KEITH HINKLEY 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 
Contact Officer: Samantha Williams 01273 482115 
 
E-mail: Samantha.williams@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents:  None 
 

Page 182


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016 (to follow)
	5 Independent Auditor's Report to those charged with governance and Statement of Accounts 2015-16
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2
	Item 5 - Appendix 3

	6 Assessment of the Corporate Governance Framework for 2015-16
	7 Appointments to Outside Bodies - Safer Community Partnerships



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Committee Room, County Hall, 
Lewes on 19 July 2016. 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Philip Howson and 
David Tutt 
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillor Michael Ensor 

 
 
17 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2016 
 
17.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the lasting meeting held on 12 July 2016 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
18 URGENT ITEMS  
 
18.1 The Chair was notified of an urgent item regarding the appointment to committees, sub-
committees, panels and other bodies due to the formal notification of change of Group by a 
Member. The Committee considered this report under agenda item 8 (minute 23 below). 
 
 
19 REPORTS  
 
19.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
20 INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015-16  
 
20.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the 
Independent Auditor’s report and Statement of Accounts 2015-16. 
 
20.2 The Committee RESOLVED –  
 
1) to note the Independent Auditor’s (KPMG) report to those charged with governance on ESCC 
Accounts, and the Value for Money conclusion report; 
 
2) to authorise the Chief Finance Officer to sign the formal Letter of Representation to KPMG 
LLP; and 
 
3) to approve the Statement of Accounts for publication. 
 
 
21 ASSESSMENT OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK FOR 2015-16  
 
21.1 The Committee considered a report by the Monitoring Officer regarding the assessment 
of the Corporate Governance framework for 2015-16. 
 
21.2 The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the Audit, Best Value and 
Community Services (ABVCS) Scrutiny Committee had made one comment in relation to the 
schools part of Children’s Services. The ABVCS Scrutiny Committee suggested that the section 



 
 
 

 

on the integration of financial, performance and risk management processes should be 
amended to where appropriate include the auditing of schools. 
 
21.3 The Committee RESOLVED –  
 
1) to approve the action plan for the next year; 
 
2) to note that  items identified to enhance governance arrangements are reflected in 
Business Plans and that implementation will be monitored through the year; 
 
3) to confirm that Members are satisfied with the level of assurance provided to them 
through this report and the Council’s governance framework and processes; 
 
4) to note the comments from the Audit, Best Value and Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee; and 
 
5) to approve the Annual Governance Statement for signature by the Leader and the Chief 
Executive and publication within the Statement of Accounts. 
 
 
22 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES - SAFER COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS  
 
22.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director for Adult Social Care and Health 
regarding the appointment of Member representatives to the Community Safety Partnerships. 
 
22.2 The Committee RESOLVED –  
 
1) to appoint Councillor Nick Bennett as the Council’s representative on the Eastbourne, 
Lewes and Wealden Community Safety Partnership and Councillor John Barnes as the 
Council’s representative on the Hastings and Rother Community Safety Partnership; and  
 
2) to appoint Councillor Peter Pragnell as substitute representative to the Hastings and 
Rother Community Safety Partnership. 
 
 
23 URGENT ITEM - APPOINTMENT TO COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES, PANELS 
AND OTHER BODIES  
 
23.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
allocation of places on committees, sub-committees, panels and other bodies to the six political 
and independent groups. 
 
23.2 The Committee RESOLVED - 
 
1) to recommend the County Council agree to allocate to political and independent groups the 
places on, and membership of, the main committees as set out in Appendix 1 of the report; and 
 
2) to recommend the County Council agree to continue to waive the requirement for political 
balance in relation to those committees where the Council agreed it be waived at its meeting on 
10th May 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


